
Agenda of Regular Meeting

The Board of Education
Waverly Community Schools

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of Waverly Community Schools will be held 
December 13, 2021, beginning at 6:30 PM in the Board Room, 515 Snow Road, Lansing, MI 
48917.

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as 
listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice.

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 
acted on at one time.

I. Call to Order and Pledge to the Flag -  President Mary Ann Martin
II. Correspondence
III. Public Comment for Agenda Items
IV. Board Member Comment
V. Approval of Agenda and Acceptance of all Reports

Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the December 13, 2021 
agenda as presented and accept all reports into discussion.

VI. Approval of Consent Agenda Items
A. Items listed below may be approved with one motion unless a board member 

requests that an item or items be removed for separate action. 

•Regular Meeting Minutes November 15, 2021

•Report #21-30, HR Personnel Recommendations

•Report #21-31, Finance Report

•Report #21-32, Breakfast, Lunch and Milk Prices for 2021-22 (Amended)
B. Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the consent 

agenda as presented.
VII. Committee Meetings

A. Teaching & Learning
VIII. Presentation of Reports

A. Finance & Facilities
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1. For Action - Report #21-33 - 2022 Building and Site Bonds 
Series I Authorizing Resolution

Recommendation:  To approve the resolution to issue bonds 
in the amount of Sixty-Five Million Dollar ($65,000,000)

B. Teaching & Learning
1. 2022-23 Program of Studies - Proposed Changes

IX. Superintendent's Report
A. For Action - Report #21-34, Amending Start Time of all Waverly 

Board of Education Regular Meetings

Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the Waverly 
Board of Education amend the start time of all future Regular 
Board of Education meetings to 6:00 pm effective January 2022.

X. Public Comment - Open Comment for District related items
XI. Other Board Business
XII. Adjournment

18
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Minutes of Regular Meeting

The Board of Trustees
Waverly Community Schools

Opening of Meeting
The regular monthly meeting of the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education was held 
on Monday, November 15, 2021 at the Administration Building, located at 515 Snow Rd., 
Lansing, MI 48917.  Board President Mary Ann Martin called the meeting to order at 6:31 PM 
The pledge to the flag was led by Interim High School Principal, Tony Terranova.

Members Present:  Mary Ann Martin
Christopher Beasley
Alicia Guevara Warren
Holly Nester

Members Absent: Rhonda Sosnowski
Tamia McClain
Amy Krause

Staff Present:              Kelly Blake, Superintendent
Evan Nuffer, Director of Finance
Chris Huff, Interim Director of Teaching & Learning
Tim Lyman
Shawn Lewis
Tony Terranova
Molly Francis
Ann Marie Lindsay 

Others: Charlene Dukes
Kelly Roberson
Leslie Murray

Correspondence: 
None

Public Comment for Agenda Items:
None
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Board Member Comment:
Member Beasley congratulated the Waverly Unified Team for being recognized by ESPN as a 
Top 5 National Banner School. Waverly Unified was chosen out of 8,000 teams.

Member Nester also congratulated the Unified Team for their ESPN Top 5 honor.  

Member Guevara Warren stated she was excited about the bond improvements currently being 
completed and the upcoming renovations.  She also congratulated Waverly Unified for their 
amazing achievement.

Member Martin is very proud of how all staff and students are handling the current school year 
and is thankful for all of the extra duties staff are completing.  She stated she knows it is a 
difficult year, but, as usual, the Waverly Warriors are going above and beyond.  She also 
congratulated the Waverly Unified Team for their outstanding achievement.

Adoption of Agenda, and Acceptance of Reports
A motion was presented by Member Nester and supported by Member Beasley to adopt the 
November 15, 2021 agenda as presented and accept all reports.

           Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 4; Nays – 0; Absent – 3 - Member Sosnowski, Member 
McClain, Member Krause

Approval Consent Agenda
A motion was presented by Member Guevara Warren and supported by Member Beasley to 
approve the consent agenda as presented.

1. Regular Meeting Minutes – October 18, 2021
2. Report #21-27, Human Resources Personnel Report
3. Report #21-28, Finance Report – September 2021

Motion PASSED
Vote:  Ayes – 4; Nays – 0; Absent – 3 - Member Sosnowski, Member 
McClain, Member Krause

Presentation of Reports:
Finance & Facilities
Finance Committee Member Beasley reviewed the November 15, 2021 Finance Committee 
meeting, highlighting:
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 The district is working with Delta Township on a possible 10 year Pool Use Agreement. 
An approximate $1 million renovation is will be completed on the pool area at East 
Intermediate, including locker room improvement, new tile, etc.

 The district has an approved Letter Of Agreement with the WEA.  The LOA is to modify 
teacher step advancement of staff for those who have maintained employment with 
Waverly.

 The 2021-22 Budget was reviewed and the district is down 140 students, which does 
have a negative impact on the budget.  Updates will be given in upcoming meetings.

 Review of the existing Windemere property and how the district should proceed.  
Updates will be given in upcoming meetings.

Personnel & Policy
For Action – Report #21-29, Neola Policies Volume 36, No. 1
A motion was presented by Member Beasley and supported by Member Nester to adopt the 
Neola Policy updates from Volume 36, No. 1, as presented.

Motion PASSED
Vote:  Ayes – 4; Nays – 0; Absent – 3 - Member Sosnowski, Member 
McClain, Member Krause

Superintendent’s Report:
 Congratulations to the Waverly Unified Team for their Top 5 National Banner School 

rating.  We are so proud of them.
 Winter sports try-outs are being conducting currently.
 Monthly Waverly School Board meeting proposed start time change to 6 pm.  This 

proposed change will be brought for action at the December 13, 2021 meeting.
 A bond update was sent to all staff from Finance & Operations Director, Evan Nuffer,
 The current East Intermediate front entrance is nearly complete.
 The Middle School auditorium renovation is progressing well and almost complete.
 Other stages of the bond project are in early design stages and updates will be given 

regularly as the Waverly Board Bond Committee begins to meet.
 A huge thank you to community member Diane Garey-Merrill, who donated 5 bags of 

hand-knitted hats and scarves for our students to have.
 Last year at the Silver Bells in the City parade the Waverly High School Band won the 

best illuminated band award.  Because of that award, they have the privilege of being the 
“Santa Band” which means they will march right in front of Santa in the parade this 
Friday evening.

 Happy Thanksgiving to everyone.

Public Comment – Open Comment for District Issues
Community member Kelly Roberson, representative for Mom’s for Liberty, made a statement 
regarding the Eaton-Barry County mask mandate.   Ms. Roberson also made a statement 
regarding online learning options for members of her family.
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Superintendent Blake responded to the statement from Ms. Roberson that Waverly does have an 
online learning option if students qualify.

Superintendent Blake requested the following be included in the November 15, 2021 meeting 
minutes:

 The Waverly Community Schools mask mandate is our own mandate, put in place to help 
keep staff and students safe.  East Intermediate is located in Ingham County and has to 
follow their requirements, which includes a mask mandate.

 Member Krause asked that the minutes include Superintendent Blake asked her to leave 
the meeting because she refused to wear a mask.

Other Board Business:
None

Adjournment at: 6:46 PM

Respectfully submitted,

Christopher Beasley, Board Treasurer
aml
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR MEETING
December 13, 2021

Report #21-30

Subject: Personnel Report

A. Employment – Certified
Name Position Building Salary Effective
Nellie McDaniel Spec Ed ASD Teacher Winans Ele BA Step 2.5/$42,585 12/16/2021
Nicolette Poprawa Spec Ed ASD Teacher Middle School MA Step 3/$46,790 12/13/2021

B. Employment – Non-Certified
Name Position Building Salary Effective
Stephannie Greer Intervention Para Educator Colt ECEC $18.32/hr 11/29/2021
Robert Underhill Behavior Para Educator Middle School $15.88/hr 12/6/2021
Shannon Chambers Class C 3rd Shift Custodian High School $14.31/hr 11/29/2021
Nicole Clyne Behavior Para Educator Elmwood $18.32/hr 12/13/2021

C. Transfer – Non-Certified
Name From Position To Position Effective
Laurie Swisk Winans Para Educator East Para Educator 11/29/2021
James Clyde MS Para Educator Winans Para Educator 11/29/2021

D. Termination – Non-Certified
Name Position Building Effective
Colin Jones Para Educator Elmwood 11/16/2021

E. Resignation – Non-Certified
Name Position Building Reason Effective
Mitzi Muysenberg Para Educator Middle School Personal 12/31/2021
Kim Walker Food Service Worker District Personal 12/3/2021

F. Resignation – Certified
Name Position Building Reason Effective
Mary Diedrich SE Data Technician District Personal 12/3/2021
Elia Meekhoff Choir Teacher MS & HS Personal 1/21/2022
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
DECEMBER 13, 2021

Report #21-31

FOR ACTION***

Subject:
Finance Report

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education review and approve the following report:

Financial Report:
The cash balance as of October 31, 2021 was $4,338,801.97.  Receipts during November, consisting of state aid, 
property taxes and other revenues in the amount of $3,653,784.65 minus disbursements during November of 
$2,745,987.96, left the district with a General Fund cash balance, as of November 30, 2021, of $5,246,598.66.

2021-22 General Fund expenditures/transfers-out exceed revenues/transfers-in by $2,900,625.  A summary of year 
to date activity in comparison to the original budget is included in the supporting documentation.  
 
2021-22 Student Activity Fund revenues exceed expenditures by $47,019.  A summary of year to date activity in 
comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation. 

2021-22 Sinking Fund revenues exceed expenditures by $379,215.  A summary of year to date activity in 
comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  

2021-22 Public Improvement Fund expenditures/transfers-out exceed revenues/transfers-in by $292,841.  A 
summary of year to date activity in comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  

The balance of the 2019 Building and Site, Series III Bonds remaining to be allocated, including $60,567 of accrued 
interest and proceeds from the sale of surplus equipment, is $2,994.  A summary of life to date activity is included in 
the supporting documentation

The balance of the 2021 Building and Site, Series IV Bonds remaining to be allocated, including $267 of accrued 
interest, is $823,022.  A summary of life to date activity is included in the supporting documentation
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Balance on Hand October 31, 2021 4,338,801.97    

Revenues

State Aid 2,624,324.74    

Taxes 36,337.07         

Other Revenue 313,759.02       

Interfund Transfers In 679,363.82       

State Aid Note Proceeds -                    

3,653,784.65    

Disbursements

Payroll and Related Liabilities (2,171,069.52)   

Other Expenditures (574,918.44)      

State Aid Repayment -                    

(2,745,987.96)   

Prior Month Adjustments During November 2021 -                    

Balance on Hand November 30, 2021 5,246,598.66    

PNC Bank - General 5,106,666.05    

MILAF 7,838.20           

PNC Bank - Payroll 132,094.41       

Comerica - Checking -                    

5,246,598.66    

Difference -                    

Waverly Community Schools
Finance Committee - Cash Position Report

For the Month Ended November 30, 2021

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive - Waverly Community Schools\Cash Flow\Multi-Year Cash Flow Chart.xlsx
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Original Budget Actual
Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 10,037,007              4,170,010       (5,866,997)      58.5%
State sources 22,644,265              4,324,668       (18,319,597)    80.9%
Federal sources 2,330,239                44,684             (2,285,555)      98.1%
Intergovernmental 3,512,224                551,753           (2,960,471)      84.3%
Transfers In 90,000                       ‐                   (90,000)           100.0%

Total revenue 38,613,735              9,091,115       (29,522,620)    77.8%
Expenditures
Current:
Instruction:
Basic program 16,021,254              4,204,788       (11,816,466)    73.8%
Added needs 6,470,790                1,684,342       (4,786,448)      74.0%

Total instruction 22,492,044              5,889,130       (16,602,914)    73.8%
Support Services:
Pupil 4,189,394                1,270,853       (2,918,541)      69.7%
Instructional staff 2,206,836                750,256           (1,456,580)      66.0%
General administration 379,147                     196,158           (182,989)         48.3%
School administration 2,530,852                998,929           (1,531,922)      60.5%
Business 551,640                     211,460           (340,180)         61.7%
Operations and maintenance 3,806,430                1,390,550       (2,415,879)      63.5%
Pupil transportation services 1,214,289                343,946           (870,343)         71.7%
Central 595,995                     293,767           (302,228)         50.7%
Other 70,216                       41,356             (28,860)           41.1%

Total support services 15,544,798              5,497,275       (10,047,523)    64.6%
Athletics 669,863                     269,033           (400,830)         59.8%
Community services ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Non Publics 10,304                       336                  (9,968)              96.7%
Facility Acquisition ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%

Debt service:
Principal 140,000                     70,000             (70,000)           50.0%
Interest 3,500                         2,100               (1,400)              40.0%

Capital outlay 4,720                         29,591             24,871             ‐526.9%
Payments to other public schools 1,097,643                234,274           (863,368)         78.7%

Total expenditures 39,962,871              11,991,740     (27,971,131)    70.0%
Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures (1,349,136)               (2,900,625)      (1,551,489)     
Transfers Out 350,000                     ‐                   (350,000)         100.0%
Change in Fund Balance (1,699,136)               (2,900,625)      (1,201,489)     
Favorable Expenditure Variance (1.5%) 599,443                    
Projected Change in Fund Balance (1,099,693)              
Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 7,637,365               
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 6,537,672               

16.4%

Waverly Community Schools
General Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended November 30, 2021

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive ‐ Waverly Community Schools\Budget\Multi‐Year Budget_planning.xlsx 12/7/20211:41 PM
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Original Budget Actual
Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 203,280                    82,217             (121,063)         59.6%
State sources ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Federal sources ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Intergovernmental ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Transfers In ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%

Total revenue 203,280                    82,217             (121,063)         59.6%
Expenditures

Student Activities 129,854                    21,970             (107,883)         83.1%
Athletics 80,953                      13,228             (67,725)            83.7%

Total expenditures 210,806                    35,198             (175,608)         83.3%
Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures (7,526)                       47,019             54,545            
Transfers Out ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Change in Fund Balance (7,526)                       47,019             54,545            

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 208,965                   
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 201,439                   

Waverly Community Schools
Student Activity Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended November 30, 2021

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive ‐ Waverly Community Schools\Budget\Multi‐Year Budget_planning.xlsx 12/7/20211:41 PM
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Original 
Budget Actual

Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 856,196         379,561         (476,635)       55.7%
State sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Federal sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Intergovernmental ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Transfers In ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Total revenue 856,196         379,561         (476,635)       55.7%
Expenditures
Current:
Support Services ‐ Business ‐                  261                 261                 0.0%
Support Services ‐ Central ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Facilities Acquisition, Construction and Improvements:
Site Acquisition Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Site Improvement Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Architecture and Engineering Services ‐                  85                   85                   0.0%
Building Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Building Improvement Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Other Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Total expenditures ‐                  346                 346                 0.0%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 856,196         379,215         (476,981)      
Transfers Out ‐                  ‐                  ‐                 
Net Change in Fund Balance 856,196         379,215         (476,981)      

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 1,257,398    
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 2,113,594    

Waverly Community Schools
Sinking Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended November 30, 2021

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive ‐ Waverly Community Schools\Budget\Multi‐Year Budget_planning.xlsx 12/7/20211:42 PM
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Original 
Budget Actual

Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 200                 25                   (175)               87.3%
State sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Federal sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Intergovernmental ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Transfers In 350,000         ‐                  (350,000)       100.0%

Total revenue 350,200         25                   (350,175)       100.0%
Expenditures
Current:
Support Services ‐ Business ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Support Services ‐ Operations and Maintenance ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Support Services ‐ Transportation 292,866         292,866         ‐                  0.0%
Support Services ‐ Central ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Facilities Acquisition, Construction and Improvements:
Site Acquisition Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Site Improvement Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Architecture and Engineering Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Building Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Building Improvement Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Other Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Total expenditures 292,866         292,866         ‐                  0.0%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 57,334           (292,841)       (350,175)      
Transfers Out ‐                  ‐                  ‐                 
Net Change in Fund Balance 57,334           (292,841)       (350,175)      

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 649,156         649,156        
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 706,490         356,315        

Waverly Community Schools
Public Improvement Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended November 30, 2021

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive ‐ Waverly Community Schools\Budget\Multi‐Year Budget_planning.xlsx 12/7/20211:47 PM
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Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
Remodeling ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Site Improvements ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Technology Infrastructure ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Construction Base Budget Subtotal ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Technology Equipment ‐ Contract
Interactive Classroom ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Network Equipment ‐                 22,277           ‐                   (22,277)             
Wireless Network ‐                 77,590           663                  (78,253)             
Phone System ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
AV Systems ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Video Distribution/Video Production ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Tech Equipment Contract Subtotal ‐                 99,867           663                  (100,530)           

Technology Equipment ‐ Owner PO
Computers/Mobile Devices 901,471         505,187         (0)                     396,284            
Servers/Backend Systems ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Printers 81,929           83,179           ‐                   (1,250)               
AV Equipment ‐                 10,201           1,218              (11,419)             
Non‐Instructional Equipment (from FFE) ‐                 35,930           ‐                   (35,930)             

Tech Equipment Owner PO Subtotal 983,400         634,498         1,218              347,684            

District
Loose Equipment (Furniture & Transportation) ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Project Contingency ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Owner GC/Contingency/Issuance Costs 13,600           22,400           ‐                   (8,800)               
Field General Conditions ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Architect ‐                 295,927         ‐                   (295,927)           
Tech Design/Construction Mgr ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

District Subtotal 13,600           318,327         ‐                   (304,727)           

Totals 997,000         1,052,692     1,881              (57,573)             

Bank Interest/Proceeds 60,567              
Total Available 2,994                 

Waverly Community Schools
2019 Building and Site Bonds, Series III

Budget Summary
As of November 30, 2021

C:\Users\enuffer\OneDrive ‐ Waverly Community Schools\Bonds\2013 Building and Site\Building and Site Series III\Building and Site Series III Budget 
Summary.xlsxLTD Summary 12/7/2021 1:52 PM
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Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
Remodeling 1,813,893     888,685         971,111          (45,903)             
Site Improvements ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Technology Infrastructure ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Construction Base Budget Subtotal 1,813,893     888,685         971,111          (45,903)             

Technology Equipment ‐ Contract
Interactive Classroom ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Network Equipment ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Wireless Network ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Phone System ‐                 750                ‐                   (750)                   
AV Systems ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Video Distribution/Video Production ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Tech Equipment Contract Subtotal ‐                 750                ‐                   (750)                   

Technology Equipment ‐ Owner PO
Computers/Mobile Devices 507,752         545,099         3,780              (41,126)             
Servers/Backend Systems ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Printers ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
AV Equipment ‐                 ‐                 2,699              (2,699)               
Non‐Instructional Equipment (from FFE) ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Tech Equipment Owner PO Subtotal 507,752         545,099         6,479              (43,825)             

District
Loose Equipment (Furniture & Transportation) ‐                 ‐                 3,983              (3,983)               
Project Contingency ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Owner GC/Contingency/Issuance Costs 966,761         36,211           ‐                   930,550            
Field General Conditions ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Architect ‐                 13,334           ‐                   (13,334)             
Tech Design/Construction Mgr 146,594         48,865           97,729            ‐                     

District Subtotal 1,113,355     98,410           101,712          913,233            

Totals 3,435,000     1,532,943     1,079,302       822,755            

Bank Interest/Proceeds 267                    
Total Available 823,022            

Waverly Community Schools
2021 Building and Site Bonds, Series IV

Budget Summary
As of November 30, 2021

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Bonds/2013 Building and Site/Building and Site Series IV/Building and 
Site Series IV Budget Summary.xlsxLTD Summary 12/7/2021 2:05 PM
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
DECEMBER 13, 2021

Report #21-32

FOR ACTION***

Subject:
Breakfast, Lunch and Milk Prices for 2021-2022 (amended)

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education establish the following rates for food service for the 2021-
2022 school year, effective January 1, 2022:

*Elementary Breakfast (K-6) no charge
*Secondary Breakfast (7-12) no charge
Adult Breakfast $3.00
*Elementary Lunch (K-6) no charge
*Secondary Lunch (7-12) no charge
Adult Lunch $5.00
Milk $0.50

*Community Eligibility Provision (CEP) K-12

Statement of Purpose:
The purpose of the recommendation is to adjust the adult meal prices, effective January 1, 2022, consistent with the 
requirements of the National School Lunch Program

Budget Impact:
The Food Service fund does not generate a significant amount of revenue from adult meals.  

Historical Perspective:
The District began serving breakfast and lunch under the CEP during the 2018-19 school year.  The number of 
lunches served increased approximately 10% since inception of CEP.  Overall revenue also increased due to the 
increased participation.  

Rationale for Recommendation:
Section 104(a) of the Healthy, Hunger Free Kids Act of 2010 amended the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch 
Act to provide an alternative to household eligibility applications for free and reduced price meals in high poverty 
local educational agencies (LEAs) (or districts) and schools.  The Act further requires an LEA to agree to serve free 
lunches AND breakfasts to all students for up to four consecutive years in approved schools.  Under this provision, 
ALL students will receive a free breakfast and lunch.  

Strategic Plan Reference:
As the heart of the community, our mission is to educate and prepare each student to achieve her or his academic 
best, develop character, become a lifelong learner and contribute as a citizen of our global society.
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
DECEMBER 13, 2021

Report #21-33

FOR ACTION

Subject: 
2022 Building and Site Bonds Series I Authorizing Resolution

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education approve the resolution to issue bonds in the amount of 
Sixty-Five Million Dollars ($65,000,000) 

Statement of Purpose:
The purpose of this resolution is to authorize the sale of unlimited tax bonds, the proceeds of which will be used for 
the purpose of erecting additions to, remodeling, including security improvements to, furnishing and refurnishing, 
and equipping and re-equipping school buildings; acquiring and installing instructional technology and instructional 
technology equipment for school buildings; purchasing school buses; and developing, equipping and improving 
playgrounds, play fields, athletic fields, parking areas and sites

Budget Impact:
There is no impact to the General Fund of the District.  

Historical Perspective:
Under the terms of Public Act 451 of 1976, as amended, the School District is authorized to issue bonds.    

Discussion of Options:
The Board of Education can entertain a motion to adopt the resolution as presented, or reject the resolution.

Rationale for Recommendation:
On May 4, 2021 a special election was held for the purpose of proposing a ballot question to authorize Waverly 
Community Schools to borrow the sum of $125,000,000 and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds therefor, 
in one or more series.  The ballot proposal having received sufficient votes was approved.  In order to continue work 
for the first series of the project, we must obtain bond proceeds to fund the project.  

Strategic Plan Reference:
As the heart of the community, our mission is to educate and prepare each student to achieve her or his academic 
best, develop character, become a lifelong learner and contribute as a citizen of our global society.
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE

 AND DELEGATING THE SALE OF BONDS
AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO

Waverly Community Schools, Ingham, Eaton and Clinton Counties, Michigan (the 
“Issuer”)

A regular meeting of the board of education of the Issuer (the “Board”) was held:

☐ in the _____________________________________, within the boundaries of the 
Issuer, 

☐ electronically through _________________ with identification number _______

on the 13th day of December, 2021, at _____ o’clock in the __.m. (the “Meeting”)

The Meeting was called to order by _____________________, President.

Present: Members                                

Absent: Members                                

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ___________________ 
and supported by Member ____________________:

WHEREAS:

1. On May 4, 2021, the qualified electors of the Issuer voted in favor of bonding the 
Issuer for the sum of not to exceed One Hundred Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($125,000,000), 
the proceeds to be used for the purpose of erecting additions to, remodeling, including security 
improvements to, furnishing and refurnishing, and equipping and re-equipping school buildings; 
acquiring and installing instructional technology and instructional technology equipment for 
school buildings; purchasing school buses; and developing, equipping and improving playgrounds, 
play fields, athletic fields, parking areas and sites (the “Project”); and

2. Prior to the issuance of bonds, the Issuer must either achieve qualified status or 
secure prior approval of the bonds from the Michigan Department of Treasury (the “Department 
of Treasury”) pursuant to Act 34, Public Acts of Michigan, 2001, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The first series of bonds of the Issuer aggregating the principal sum of not to exceed 
Sixty-Five Million Dollars ($65,000,000) be issued for the purpose of paying a part of the cost of 
the Project. The bonds shall be designated 2022 School Building and Site Bonds, Series I (the 
“Bonds”); shall be dated the date of delivery; shall be numbered consecutively in the direct order 
of maturity from 1 upwards; shall be fully registered Bonds as to principal and interest; shall be 
issued in denominations of $5,000 or integral multiples thereof; shall bear interest at a rate or rates 
to be hereafter determined not less than one percent (1%) per annum and not exceeding five percent 
(5%) per annum, payable on November 1, 2022, or such other date as may be established at the 
time of sale, and semiannually thereafter on the first day of May and November in each year; and 
shall mature on May 1 and/or November 1 in each year as follows:
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Year Amount Year Amount
May 1, 2023
May 1, 2024
May 1, 2025
May 1, 2026
May 1, 2027
May 1, 2028
May 1, 2029
May 1, 2030
May 1, 2031
May 1, 2032
May 1, 2033
May 1, 2034
May 1, 2035
May 1, 2036
May 1, 2037

$1,510,000
  3,825,000
  1,500,000
  1,525,000
  1,550,000
  1,575,000
  1,605,000
  1,635,000
  1,670,000
  1,705,000
  1,745,000
  1,785,000
  1,830,000
  1,875,000
  1,925,000

May 1, 2038
May 1, 2039
May 1, 2040
May 1, 2041
May 1, 2042
May 1, 2043
May 1, 2044
May 1, 2045
May 1, 2046
May 1, 2047
May 1, 2048
May 1, 2049
May 1, 2050
May 1, 2051
November 1, 2051

$1,980,000
  2,035,000
  2,095,000
  2,160,000
  2,230,000
  2,305,000
  2,385,000
  2,470,000
  2,560,000
  2,655,000
  2,755,000
  2,860,000
  2,970,000
  3,080,000
  3,200,000

The interest on any one Bond shall be at one rate only, and all Bonds maturing in any one 
year must carry the same interest rate. No bid will be considered for a price less than 99% or greater 
than 118% of the par value. 

The Superintendent or the Director, Finance and Operations of the Issuer (each an 
“Authorized Officer”) is authorized to adjust the maturity schedule and principal amounts pursuant 
to the recommendation of the Issuer’s financial advisor.

The principal of the Bonds and the interest thereon shall be payable in lawful money of the 
United States of America at or by a bank or trust company authorized to do business in Michigan 
(the “Paying Agent” or “Bond Registrar”), or such successor paying agent-bond registrar as may 
be approved by the Issuer, on each semiannual interest payment date and the date of each principal 
maturity but only to persons whose names are in the register of the Paying Agent as of the close 
of business on the 15th day of the month preceding any interest payment date. The Issuer may 
designate additional co-paying agents/bond registrars within or without the State of Michigan as 
deemed desirable by the Issuer.

A. Mandatory Redemption - Term Bonds.

Bonds maturing in any year are eligible for designation by the original purchaser at the 
time of sale as serial bonds or term bonds, or both. However, principal maturities designated as 
term bonds shall be subject to mandatory redemption, in part, by lot, at par and accrued interest on 
May 1st and/or November 1st of the year in which the Bonds are presently scheduled to mature. 
Each maturity of term Bonds and serial Bonds must carry the same interest rate. Any such 
designation must be made within one (1) hour of the Bond sale.

When term Bonds are purchased by the Issuer and delivered to the Paying Agent for 
cancellation or are redeemed in a manner other than by mandatory redemption, the principal 
amount of the term Bonds affected shall be reduced by the principal amount of the Bonds so 
redeemed or purchased in the order determined by the Issuer.
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B. Optional Redemption.

Bonds of this issue maturing in the years 2023 through 2032, shall not be subject to 
redemption prior to maturity. Bonds or portions of Bonds in multiples of $5,000 of this issue 
maturing on or after November 1, 2032 shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity, at the 
option of the Issuer, in such order as the Issuer may determine and by lot within any maturity, on 
any date occurring on or after May 1, 2032, at par and accrued interest to the date fixed for 
redemption.

Notice of redemption of any Bond shall be given not less than thirty (30) days and not more 
than sixty (60) days prior to the date fixed for redemption by mail to the Registered Owner at the 
registered address shown on the registration books kept by the Paying Agent. Bonds shall be called 
for redemption in multiples of $5,000, and Bonds of denominations of more than $5,000 shall be 
treated as representing the number of Bonds obtained by dividing the denomination of the Bond 
by $5,000, and such Bonds may be redeemed in part. The notice of redemption for Bonds redeemed 
in part shall state that upon surrender of the Bond to be redeemed a new Bond or Bonds in an 
aggregate principal amount equal to the unredeemed portion of the Bond surrendered shall be 
issued to the Registered Owner thereof. No further interest payment on the Bonds or portions of 
Bonds called for redemption shall accrue after the date fixed for redemption, whether presented 
for redemption, provided funds are on hand with the Paying Agent to redeem the same.

If less than all of the Bonds of any maturity shall be called for redemption prior to maturity, 
unless otherwise provided, the particular Bonds or portions of Bonds to be redeemed shall be 
selected by the Paying Agent, in such manner as the Paying Agent in its discretion may deem 
proper, in the principal amounts designated by the Issuer. Upon presentation and surrender of such 
Bonds at the corporate trust office of the Paying Agent, such Bonds shall be paid and redeemed.

2. Book Entry. Unless otherwise requested by the initial purchaser, the ownership of 
one fully registered bond for each maturity, in the aggregate principal amount of such maturity, 
shall be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company 
(“DTC”). So long as the Bonds are in the book entry form only, the Paying Agent shall comply 
with the terms of the Blanket Issuer Letter of Representations to be entered into between the Issuer 
and DTC, which provisions shall govern registration, notices and payment, among other things, 
and which provisions are incorporated herein with the same effect as if fully set forth herein. An 
Authorized Officer is authorized and directed to enter into the Blanket Issuer Letter of 
Representations with DTC in such form as determined by an Authorized Officer, in consultation 
with bond counsel, to be necessary and appropriate. In the event the Issuer determines that the 
continuation of the system of book entry only transfer through DTC (or a successor securities 
depository) is not in the best interest of the DTC participants, beneficial owners of the Bonds, or 
the Issuer, the Issuer will notify the Paying Agent, whereupon the Paying Agent will notify DTC 
of the availability through DTC of the bond certificates. In such event, the Issuer shall issue and 
the Paying Agent shall transfer and exchange Bonds as requested by DTC of like principal amount, 
series and maturity, in authorized denominations to the identifiable beneficial owners in 
replacement of the beneficial interest of such beneficial owners in the Bonds, as provided herein.

So long as the book-entry-only system remains in effect, in the event of a partial redemption 
the Paying Agent will give notice to Cede & Co., as nominee of DTC, only, and only Cede & Co. 
will be deemed to be a holder of the Bonds. DTC is expected to reduce the credit balances of the 
applicable DTC Participants in respect of the Bonds and in turn the DTC Participants are expected 
to select those Beneficial Owners whose ownership interests are to be extinguished or reduced by 
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such partial redemptions, each by such method as DTC or such DTC Participants, as the case may 
be, deems fair and appropriate in its sole discretion.

3. In the event the Bonds are no longer in book entry form only, the following 
provisions would apply to the Bonds:

Any Bond may be transferred upon the books required to be kept pursuant to this resolution 
by the person in whose name it is registered, in person or by the registered holder’s duly authorized 
agent, upon surrender of the Bond for cancellation, accompanied by delivery of a duly executed 
written instrument of transfer in a form approved by the Paying Agent. Whenever any Bond or 
Bonds shall be surrendered for transfer, the Issuer shall cause a new Bond or Bonds to be executed 
and the Paying Agent shall authenticate and deliver said Bond or Bonds for like aggregate principal 
amount. The Paying Agent shall require the payment of any tax or other governmental charge 
required to be paid with respect to the transfer to be made by the bondholder requesting the transfer.

The Paying Agent shall keep or cause to be kept, at its principal office, sufficient books for 
the registration and transfer of the Bonds, which shall at all times during normal business hours be 
open to inspection by the Issuer; and, upon presentation and surrender for such purpose, the Paying 
Agent shall, under such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, transfer or cause to be 
transferred on said books, Bonds as herein provided.

4. If any Bond shall become mutilated, the Issuer, at the expense of the bondholder, 
shall furnish or cause to be furnished, and the Paying Agent shall authenticate and deliver, a new 
Bond of like tenor in exchange and substitution for the mutilated Bond upon surrender to the 
Paying Agent of the mutilated Bond. If any Bond issued under this resolution shall be lost, 
destroyed or stolen, evidence of the loss, destruction or theft and indemnity may be submitted to 
the Paying Agent and, if this evidence is satisfactory to both the Paying Agent and the Issuer, an 
indemnity satisfactory to the Paying Agent and the Issuer shall be given and the Issuer, at the 
expense of the owner, shall furnish or cause to be furnished, and the Paying Agent shall thereupon 
authenticate and deliver a new Bond of like tenor and bearing the statement required by Act 354, 
Public Acts of Michigan, 1972, as amended, being §§ 129.131 to 129.134, inclusive, of the 
Michigan Compiled Laws, or any applicable law hereafter enacted in lieu of and in substitution of 
the Bond so lost, destroyed or stolen. If any such Bond shall have matured or shall be about to 
mature, instead of issuing a substitute Bond, the Paying Agent may pay the same without surrender 
thereof.

5. The President and Secretary are authorized to manually sign or cause their facsimile 
signatures to be affixed to the Bonds in conformity with the above specifications and the Treasurer 
is authorized and directed to have the Paying Agent’s authorized signatory manually sign the 
Bonds and then cause the Bonds to be delivered to the purchaser thereof upon receipt of the 
purchase price and accrued interest, if any.

Blank Bonds with the manual or facsimile signatures of the President and Secretary affixed 
thereto, shall, upon issuance and delivery and from time to time thereafter as necessary, be 
delivered to the Paying Agent for safekeeping to be used for registration and transfer of ownership.

6. There is hereby created a separate depository account to be kept with a bank located 
in the State of Michigan and insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, previously 
approved as an authorized depository of funds of the Issuer, to be designated 2022 SCHOOL 
BOND DEBT RETIREMENT FUND (the “DEBT RETIREMENT FUND”), all proceeds from 
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taxes levied for the DEBT RETIREMENT FUND shall be deposited as collected into said fund to 
be used for the purpose of paying the principal and interest on the Bonds as they mature or are 
redeemed. Upon receipt of the Bond proceeds from the sale of the Bonds, the accrued interest, if 
any, shall be deposited in the DEBT RETIREMENT FUND. DEBT RETIREMENT FUND 
monies may be invested as authorized by law.

Commencing with the 2022 tax levy, there shall be levied upon the tax rolls of the Issuer 
in each year for the purpose of the DEBT RETIREMENT FUND a sum not less than the amount 
estimated to be sufficient to pay the principal and interest on the Bonds as such principal and 
interest fall due, the probable delinquency in collections and funds on hand being taken into 
consideration in arriving at the estimate. If funds are borrowed from the School Loan Revolving 
Fund, such funds may be taken into consideration in arriving at the estimated required tax levy. 
Taxes required to be levied to meet the principal and interest obligations may be without limitation 
as to rate or amount, as provided by Article IX, Section 6, and Article IX, Section 16, of the 
Michigan Constitution of 1963.

7. There is hereby created a separate account to be designated 2022 CAPITAL 
PROJECTS FUND, to which the proceeds of the Bond issue are to be credited.

8. The Bonds shall be in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and made 
a part of this resolution by reference.

9. The Secretary is authorized and ordered to publish notice of sale of the Bonds 
herein authorized in a publication printed in the English language and circulated in this state, which 
carries as a part of its regular service the notices of the sale of municipal bonds/notes and which 
has been approved by the Department of Treasury, pursuant to Act 34, Public Acts of Michigan, 
2001, as amended, as a publication complying with the qualifications provided in said section, 
which notice of sale shall be in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit B and made a part 
of this resolution by reference. Upon receipt of express written recommendation of the Issuer’s 
financial advisor, an Authorized Officer is authorized to award the sale of the Bonds, approve the 
winning bidder and approve the interest rates and final principal amounts of the Bonds in 
accordance with the notice of sale and subject to the parameters of this resolution. As an alternative 
to a public sale, an Authorized Officer is authorized to negotiate the sale of the Bonds to a bank or 
financial institution. In authorizing the negotiated sale of the Bonds, the Board determines that a 
competitive sale of the Bonds would be prohibitively more expensive than a negotiated sale, and 
that a negotiated sale would allow flexibility in the timing, sale and structure of the Bonds in 
response to changing market conditions. Further, an Authorized Officer is authorized to negotiate 
the sale of the Bonds to the Michigan Finance Authority pursuant to Act 227, Public Acts of 
Michigan, 1985, as amended; Act 34, Public Acts of Michigan, 2001, as amended; and other 
applicable statutory provisions, with said Bonds to bear an original issue date, be payable in the 
amounts and on the dates, bear interest at the rates and be subject to redemption as shall be 
determined in the resolution awarding Bonds to the Michigan Finance Authority.

10. An Authorized Officer, or designee if permitted by law, is authorized to:

a. file with the Department of Treasury an application for approval to issue the 
Bonds, if required, and to pay any applicable fee therefor and, further, 
within fifteen (15) business days after issuance of the Bonds, file any and 
all documentation required subsequent to the issuance of the Bonds, 
together with any statutorily required fee.
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b. if deemed advisable by the Issuer’s financial consultant, request a waiver of 
the requirement that ratings be obtained from a nationally recognized 
ratings agency.

c. make application for municipal bond insurance if, upon advice of the 
financial consulting firm of the Issuer, the purchase of municipal bond 
insurance will be cost effective. The premium for such bond insurance shall 
be paid by the Issuer from Bond proceeds.

d. approve the circulation of a Preliminary Official Statement describing the 
Bonds.

e. execute and deliver the Continuing Disclosure Agreement (the 
“Agreement”) in substantially the same form as set forth in Exhibit C 
attached hereto, or with such changes therein as the individual executing the 
Agreement on behalf of the Issuer shall approve, their execution thereof to 
constitute conclusive evidence of their approval of such changes. When the 
Agreement is executed and delivered on behalf of the Issuer as herein 
provided, the Agreement will be binding on the Issuer and the officers, 
employees and agents of the Issuer, and the officers, employees and agents 
of the Issuer are authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and 
things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out 
and comply with the provisions of the Agreement as executed, and the 
Agreement shall constitute, and is made, a part of this resolution, and copies 
of the Agreement shall be placed in the official records of the Issuer, and 
shall be available for public inspection at the office of the Issuer. 
Notwithstanding any other provision of this resolution, the sole remedies 
for failure to comply with the Agreement shall be the ability of any 
Bondholder or beneficial owner to take such actions as may be necessary 
and appropriate, including seeking mandamus or specific performance by 
court order, to cause the Issuer to comply with its obligations under the 
Agreement.

11. Bids for the Bonds shall be conditioned upon the unqualified approving opinion of 
Thrun Law Firm, P.C., East Lansing, Michigan, bond counsel, the original of such opinion will be 
furnished without expense to the purchaser of the Bonds at the delivery thereof. Further, Thrun 
Law Firm, P.C., has informed this Board that it represents no other party in the issuance of the 
Bonds.

12. The financial consulting firm of Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC, is appointed 
as financial consultant to the Issuer with reference to the issuance of the Bonds herein authorized.

13. The Issuer shall furnish Bonds ready for execution at its expense. The Bonds will 
be delivered without expense to the purchaser at a place to be mutually agreed upon with the 
purchaser. The usual closing documents, including a certificate that no litigation is pending 
affecting the issuance of the Bonds, will be delivered at the time of the delivery of the Bonds.

14. The President or Vice President, the Secretary, the Treasurer, the Superintendent, 
the Director, Finance and Operations, and/or all other officers, agents and representatives of the 
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Issuer and each of them shall execute, issue and deliver any certificates, statements, warranties, 
representations, or documents necessary to effect the purposes of this resolution or the Bonds.

15. The officers, agents and employees of the Issuer are authorized to take all other 
actions necessary and convenient to facilitate the sale and delivery of the Bonds.

16. Immediately after the sale of the Bonds, a certified copy of this resolution shall be 
filed with the Treasurer of the State of Michigan with the Application for Final Qualification of 
Bonds, which is approved and attached hereto as Exhibit D.

17. The Issuer covenants to comply with existing provisions of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), necessary to maintain the exclusion of interest on the 
Bonds from gross income.

18. The advance payment for the Project was previously approved by resolution of the 
Board on July 19, 2021, which authorization is hereby ratified and affirmed.

19. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions 
of this resolution are rescinded.

Ayes: Members                

Nays: Members                 

Resolution declared adopted.

Secretary, Board of Education

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Waverly 
Community Schools, Ingham, Eaton and Clinton Counties, Michigan, hereby certifies that the 
foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board at the Meeting, 
the original of which is part of the Board’s minutes. The undersigned further certifies that notice 
of the Meeting was given to the public pursuant to the provisions of the “Open Meetings Act” (Act 
267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended).

Secretary, Board of Education

CJI/keh
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EXHIBIT A

[No.]
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTIES OF INGHAM, EATON AND CLINTON

WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
2022 SCHOOL BUILDING AND SITE BOND, SERIES I

 (GENERAL OBLIGATION - UNLIMITED TAX)

 Rate Maturity Date Date of Original Issue CUSIP No.

REGISTERED OWNER:
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT:

WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, COUNTIES OF INGHAM, EATON AND 
CLINTON, STATE OF MICHIGAN (the “Issuer”), promises to pay to the Registered Owner 
specified above, or registered assigns, the Principal Amount specified above, in lawful money of 
the United States of America on the Maturity Date specified above, with interest thereon, from the 
Date of Original Issue until paid at the Rate specified above on the basis of a 360-day year, 30-day 
month, payable on November 1, 2022, and semiannually thereafter on the first day of May and 
November of each year (the “Bond” or “Bonds”). Principal on this Bond is payable at the corporate 
trust office of , MICHIGAN (the “Paying Agent”), upon 
presentation and surrender hereof. Interest is payable by check or draft mailed to the Registered 
Owner at the registered address shown on the registration books of the Issuer kept by the Paying 
Agent as of the close of business on the 15th day of the month preceding any interest payment 
date. The Issuer may hereafter designate a successor paying agent/bond registrar by notice mailed 
to the Registered Owner not less than sixty (60) days prior to any interest payment date. 

The Bonds, of which this is one, are the first series of bonds to be issued from a total 
amount of not to exceed $125,000,000 authorized by the electors of the Issuer. The Bonds are of 
like date and tenor, except as to denomination, rate of interest and date of maturity, aggregating 
the principal amount of $___________, issued under and in pursuance of the provisions of Act 
451, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended; Act 34, Public Acts of Michigan, 2001, as 
amended; a majority vote of the qualified electors of the Issuer voting thereon at an election duly 
called and held on May 4, 2021; and by resolutions duly adopted by the Board of Education of the 
Issuer on December 13, 2021 and _________, 20__, for the purpose of authorizing issuance of the 
Bonds by the Issuer.

The series of Bonds of which this is one is issued for the purpose of erecting additions to, 
remodeling, including security improvements to, furnishing and refurnishing, and equipping and 
re-equipping school buildings; acquiring and installing instructional technology and instructional 
technology equipment for school buildings; purchasing school buses; and developing, equipping 
and improving playgrounds, play fields, athletic fields, parking areas and sites.

The Issuer has pledged its full faith, credit and resources for the payment of the principal 
and interest on the Bonds. The Bonds of this issue are payable from ad valorem taxes, which may 
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be levied without limitation as to rate or amount as provided by Article IX, Section 6, and Article 
IX, Section 16, of the Michigan Constitution of 1963.

MANDATORY REDEMPTION

The Bonds maturing on May 1, ______, are term Bonds subject to mandatory redemption, 
in part, by lot, on the redemption dates and in the principal amounts set forth below and at a 
redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof, without premium, together with accrued 
interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption. When term Bonds are purchased by the Issuer 
and delivered to the Paying Agent for cancellation or are redeemed in a manner other than by 
mandatory redemption, the principal amount of the term Bonds affected shall be reduced by the 
principal amount of the Bonds so redeemed or purchased in the order determined by the Issuer.

Redemption Dates Principal Amounts
May 1, _____ $                 
May 1, _____
May 1, _____
May 1, _____ (maturity)

OPTIONAL REDEMPTION

Bonds of this issue maturing in the years 2023 through 2032, shall not be subject to 
redemption prior to maturity. Bonds or portions of Bonds in multiples of $5,000 of this issue 
maturing on or after November 1, 2032 shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity, at the 
option of the Issuer, in such order as the Issuer may determine and by lot within any maturity, on 
any date occurring on or after May 1, 2032, at par and accrued interest to the date fixed for 
redemption.

Notice of redemption of any Bond shall be given not less than thirty (30) days and not more 
than sixty (60) days prior to the date fixed for redemption by mail to the Registered Owner at the 
registered address shown on the registration books kept by the Paying Agent. Bonds shall be called 
for redemption in multiples of $5,000, and Bonds of denominations of more than $5,000 shall be 
treated as representing the number of Bonds obtained by dividing the denomination of the Bond 
by $5,000, and such Bonds may be redeemed in part. The notice of redemption for Bonds redeemed 
in part shall state that upon surrender of the Bond to be redeemed a new Bond or Bonds in an 
aggregate principal amount equal to the unredeemed portion of the Bond surrendered shall be 
issued to the Registered Owner thereof. No further interest payment on the Bonds or portions of 
Bonds called for redemption shall accrue after the date fixed for redemption, whether presented 
for redemption, provided funds are on hand with the Paying Agent to redeem the same.

If less than all of the Bonds of any maturity shall be called for redemption prior to maturity, 
unless otherwise provided, the particular Bonds or portions of Bonds to be redeemed shall be 
selected by the Paying Agent, in such manner as the Paying Agent in its discretion may deem 
proper, in the principal amounts designated by the Issuer. Upon presentation and surrender of such 
Bonds at the corporate trust office of the Paying Agent, such Bonds shall be paid and redeemed.

This Bond is registered as to principal and interest and is transferable, as provided in the 
resolutions authorizing the Bonds, only upon the books of the Issuer kept for that purpose by the 
Paying Agent, by the Registered Owner hereof in person or by an agent of the Registered Owner 
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duly authorized in writing, upon the surrender of this Bond together with a written instrument of 
transfer satisfactory to the Paying Agent duly executed by the Registered Owner or agent thereof 
and thereupon a new Bond or Bonds in the same aggregate principal amount and of the same 
maturity shall be issued to the transferee in exchange therefor as provided in the resolutions 
authorizing the Bonds, and upon payment of the charges, if any, therein provided. The Bonds are 
issuable in denominations of $5,000, or any integral multiple thereof, not exceeding the aggregate 
principal amount for each maturity.

It is hereby certified and recited that all acts, conditions and things required to be done, to 
happen, and to be performed, precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond, have been done, have 
happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner, as required by law.

This Bond shall not be deemed a valid and binding obligation of the Issuer in the absence 
of authentication by manual execution hereof by the authorized signatory of the Paying Agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Waverly Community Schools, Counties of Ingham, Eaton and 
Clinton, State of Michigan, by its Board of Education, has caused this Bond to be signed in the 
name of the Issuer by the manual or facsimile signature of its President and countersigned by the 
manual or facsimile signature of its Secretary as of ______________, 2022, and to be manually 
signed by the authorized signatory of the Paying Agent as of the date set forth below.

WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COUNTIES OF INGHAM, EATON AND 

CLINTON
STATE OF MICHIGAN

Countersigned

By By
Secretary President

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION
Dated:  

This Bond is one of the Bonds described herein.
(Name of Bank)

(City, State)
PAYING AGENT

By 
Authorized Signatory
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers 
unto                                                                                      the within Bond and does hereby 
irrevocably constitute and appoint                                                                                       attorney 
to transfer the Bond on the books kept for registration of the within Bond, with full power of 
substitution in the premises.

Dated: 

NOTICE: The assignor’s signature to this assignment 
must correspond with the name as it appears upon the 
face of the within Bond in every particular without 
alteration or any change whatever.

Signature Guaranteed:

Signature(s) must be guaranteed by an eligible guarantor institution participating in a 
Securities Transfer Association recognized signature guarantee program.

The Paying Agent will not effect transfer of this Bond unless the information concerning 
the transferee requested below is provided.

Name and Address:

(Include information for all joint owners if the Bond is held by joint 
account.)

PLEASE INSERT SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR
OTHER IDENTIFYING NUMBER OF ASSIGNEE

(if held by joint account, insert number
for first named transferee)
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EXHIBIT B

OPTIONAL DTC BOOK-ENTRY-ONLY

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SALE
$65,000,000

WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COUNTIES OF INGHAM, EATON AND CLINTON

STATE OF MICHIGAN
2022 SCHOOL BUILDING AND SITE BONDS, SERIES I

(GENERAL OBLIGATION - UNLIMITED TAX)

BIDS for the purchase of the above 2022 School Building and Site Bonds, Series I (the 
“Bond” or “Bonds”) will be received electronically on behalf of Waverly Community Schools, 
Ingham, Eaton and Clinton Counties, Michigan (the “Issuer”), on _________, the _____ day of 
_________, 20     , until _____ o’clock in the ___.m., prevailing Eastern Time, by the Municipal 
Advisory Council of Michigan (the “MAC”) via email at munibids@macmi.com. The bids will be 
opened and read at the MAC at that time. Award of the bid will be made on behalf of the Issuer 
by an authorized officer of the Issuer by _____ o’clock in the ____.m., prevailing Eastern Time, 
on that date.

ELECTRONIC BIDS: Bidders submitting signed bids electronically must ensure their 
bids are received prior to the time and date fixed for receipt of bids. Bidders submitting bids 
electronically bear the full risk of failed or untimely transmission of their bids, and bidders are 
encouraged to confirm the timely receipt of their full and complete bids by telephoning the MAC 
at (313) 963-0420.

PARITY: Bids may be presented via PARITY on the date and at the time shown above. To 
the extent any instructions or directions set forth in PARITY conflict with this Notice, the terms of 
this Notice shall control. For further information about PARITY, potential bidders may contact 
Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC, at (517) 321-0110 or PARITY at (212) 849-5021.

OPTIONAL DTC BOOK-ENTRY-ONLY: Unless otherwise requested by the winning 
bidder (the “Purchaser”), the Bonds will be initially offered as registered in the name of Cede & 
Co., as registered owner and nominee for The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York 
(“DTC”) under DTC’s Book-Entry-Only system of registration. If DTC Book-Entry-Only is used, 
purchasers of interests in the Bonds (the “Beneficial Owners”) will not receive physical delivery 
of bond certificates, and ownership by the Beneficial Owners of the Bonds will be evidenced by 
book-entry-only. As long as Cede & Co. is the registered owner of the Bonds as nominee of DTC, 
payments of principal and interest payments will be made directly to such registered owner which 
will in turn remit such payments to the DTC participants for subsequent disbursement to the 
Beneficial Owners.

BOND DETAILS: Said Bonds will be fully registered Bonds, of the denomination of 
$5,000 each or multiples thereof up to the amount of a single maturity, shall be dated the date of 
delivery, numbered in order of issue from 1 upwards and will bear interest from their dated date 
payable on November 1, 2022, and semiannually thereafter.
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The Bonds will mature on May 1 and/or November 1 as follows:

Year Amount Year Amount
May 1, 2023
May 1, 2024
May 1, 2025
May 1, 2026
May 1, 2027
May 1, 2028
May 1, 2029
May 1, 2030
May 1, 2031
May 1, 2032
May 1, 2033
May 1, 2034
May 1, 2035
May 1, 2036
May 1, 2037

$1,510,000
  3,825,000
  1,500,000
  1,525,000
  1,550,000
  1,575,000
  1,605,000
  1,635,000
  1,670,000
  1,705,000
  1,745,000
  1,785,000
  1,830,000
  1,875,000
  1,925,000

May 1, 2038
May 1, 2039
May 1, 2040
May 1, 2041
May 1, 2042
May 1, 2043
May 1, 2044
May 1, 2045
May 1, 2046
May 1, 2047
May 1, 2048
May 1, 2049
May 1, 2050
May 1, 2051
November 1, 2051

$1,980,000
  2,035,000
  2,095,000
  2,160,000
  2,230,000
  2,305,000
  2,385,000
  2,470,000
  2,560,000
  2,655,000
  2,755,000
  2,860,000
  2,970,000
  3,080,000
  3,200,000

MATURITY ADJUSTMENT: The Issuer reserves the right to decrease the aggregate 
principal amount of the Bonds after receipt of the bids and prior to final award. Such adjustment, 
if necessary, will be made in increments of $5,000 and may be made in any maturity.

ADJUSTMENT TO PURCHASE PRICE: In the event of a maturity adjustment, the 
purchase price of the Bonds will be adjusted proportionately to the adjustment in principal amount 
of the Bonds and in such manner as to maintain as comparable an underwriter spread as possible 
to the winning bid.

TERM BOND OPTION: Bidders shall have the option of designating bonds maturing in 
any year as serial bonds or term bonds, or both. The bidder must designate whether each of the 
principal amounts shown above represent a serial maturity or a mandatory redemption requirement 
for a term bond maturity. There may be more than one term bond maturity. In any event, the above 
principal amount schedule shall be represented by either serial bond maturities or mandatory 
redemption requirements, or a combination of both. Any such designation must be made within 
one (1) hour of the Bond sale.

PAYING AGENT: Principal and interest shall be payable at a bank or trust company 
qualified to act as a paying agent in Michigan (the “Paying Agent”), or such other Paying Agent 
as the Issuer may hereafter designate by notice mailed to the registered owner not less than sixty 
(60) days prior to any change in Paying Agent. In the event the Bonds cease to be held in book 
entry form only, the Paying Agent will serve as bond registrar and transfer agent, interest shall be 
paid by check mailed to the owner as shown by the registration books of the Issuer as of the close 
of business on the 15th day of the month preceding any interest payment date and the Bonds will 
be transferable only upon the registration books of the Issuer kept by the Paying Agent. See 
“Optional DTC Book-Entry-Only” above.
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PRIOR REDEMPTION:

A. Mandatory Redemption - Term Bonds.

Principal designated by the Purchaser as a term maturity shall be subject to mandatory 
redemption, in part, by lot, at par and accrued interest on the redemption dates corresponding to 
the maturities hereinbefore scheduled. When term Bonds are purchased by the Issuer and delivered 
to the Paying Agent for cancellation or are redeemed in a manner other than by mandatory 
redemption, the principal amount of the term Bonds affected shall be reduced by the principal 
amount of the Bonds so redeemed or purchased in the order determined by the Issuer.

B. Optional Redemption.

Bonds of this issue maturing in the years 2023 through 2032, shall not be subject to 
redemption prior to maturity. Bonds or portions of Bonds in multiples of $5,000 of this issue 
maturing on or after November 1, 2032 shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity, at the 
option of the Issuer, in such order as the Issuer may determine and by lot within any maturity, on 
any date occurring on or after May 1, 2032, at par and accrued interest to the date fixed for 
redemption.

Notice of redemption of any Bond shall be given not less than thirty (30) days and not more 
than sixty (60) days prior to the date fixed for redemption by mail to the Registered Owner at the 
registered address shown on the registration books kept by the Paying Agent. Bonds shall be called 
for redemption in multiples of $5,000 and Bonds of denominations of more than $5,000 shall be 
treated as representing the number of Bonds obtained by dividing the denomination of the Bond 
by $5,000 and such Bonds may be redeemed in part. The notice of redemption for Bonds redeemed 
in part shall state that upon surrender of the Bond to be redeemed a new Bond or Bonds in an 
aggregate principal amount equal to the unredeemed portion of the Bond surrendered shall be 
issued to the Registered Owner thereof. No further interest payment on the Bonds or portions of 
Bonds called for redemption shall accrue after the date fixed for redemption, whether presented 
for redemption, provided funds are on hand with the Paying Agent to redeem the same.

If less than all of the Bonds of any maturity shall be called for redemption prior to maturity 
unless otherwise provided, the particular Bonds or portions of Bonds to be redeemed shall be 
selected by the Paying Agent, in such manner as the Paying Agent in its discretion may deem 
proper, in the principal amounts designated by the Issuer. Upon presentation and surrender of such 
Bonds at the corporate trust office of the Paying Agent, such Bonds shall be paid and redeemed.

INTEREST RATE AND BIDDING DETAILS: The Bonds shall bear interest at a rate 
or rates not less than one percent (1%) per annum and not exceeding five percent (5%) per annum, 
to be fixed by the bids therefor, expressed in multiples of 1/8 or 1/100 of 1%, or both. The interest 
on any one Bond shall be at one rate only. All Bonds maturing in any one year must carry the same 
interest rate. No proposal for the purchase of less than all of the Bonds or at a price less than 99% 
or greater than 118% of the par value, or at a price which will cause the true interest cost on the 
Bonds to be less than one percent (1%) per annum or exceed five percent (5%) per annum, will be 
considered. 

PURPOSE AND SECURITY: The Bonds are the first of two or more series of bonds that 
were authorized at an election on May 4, 2021, for the purpose of erecting additions to, remodeling, 
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including security improvements to, furnishing and refurnishing, and equipping and re-equipping 
school buildings; acquiring and installing instructional technology and instructional technology 
equipment for school buildings; purchasing school buses; and developing, equipping and 
improving playgrounds, play fields, athletic fields, parking areas and sites. The Bonds will pledge 
the full faith, credit and resources of the Issuer for payment of the principal and interest thereon, 
and will be payable from ad valorem taxes, which may be levied without limitation as to rate or 
amount as provided by Article IX, Section 6, and Article IX, Section 16, of the Michigan 
Constitution of 1963.

STATE QUALIFICATION: The Bonds are expected to be fully qualified pursuant to 
Act 92, Public Acts of Michigan, 2005, as amended, enacted pursuant to Article IX, Section 16, of 
the Michigan Constitution of 1963. Under the terms of said constitutional and statutory provisions, 
if for any reason the Issuer will be or is unable to pay the principal and interest on the Bonds when 
due, then the Issuer shall borrow, and the State of Michigan shall lend to it, an amount sufficient 
to enable the Issuer to make the payment. 

AWARD OF BONDS: The Bonds will be awarded to the bidder whose bid produces the 
lowest true interest cost which is the rate that will discount all future cash payments so that the 
sum of the present value of all cash flows will equal the Bond proceeds computed from 
_____________, 2022 (the anticipated date of delivery).

LEGAL OPINION: Bids shall be conditioned upon the unqualified approving opinion of 
Thrun Law Firm, P.C., East Lansing, Michigan, bond counsel, the original of which will be 
furnished without expense to the Purchaser of the Bonds at the delivery thereof. The fees of Thrun 
Law Firm, P.C. for services rendered in connection with such approving opinion are expected to 
be paid from Bond proceeds. Except to the extent necessary to issue its approving opinion as to 
the validity of the above Bonds, Thrun Law Firm, P.C. has not been requested to examine or 
review, and has not examined or reviewed, any financial documents, statements or other materials 
that have been or may be furnished in connection with the authorization, marketing or issuance of 
the Bonds and, therefore, has not expressed and will not express an opinion with respect to the 
accuracy or completeness of any such financial documents, statements or materials.

TAX MATTERS: In the opinion of bond counsel, assuming continued compliance by the 
Issuer with certain requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), 
interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, as described 
in the opinion, and the Bonds and interest thereon are exempt from all taxation in the State of 
Michigan, except inheritance and estate taxes and taxes on gains realized from the sale, payment 
or other disposition thereof. The Issuer has covenanted to comply with certain requirements of the 
Code necessary to continue the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for federal 
income tax purposes.

OFFICIAL STATEMENT: Upon the sale of the Bonds, the Issuer will publish an Official 
Statement in substantially the same form as the Preliminary Official Statement, subject to minor 
additions, deletions and revisions as required to complete the Preliminary Official Statement. 
Promptly after the sales date, but in no event later than seven (7) business days after such date, the 
Issuer will provide the Purchaser with either a reasonable number of final Official Statements or a 
reasonably available electronic version of the same. The Issuer will determine which format will 
be provided. The Purchaser agrees to supply to the Issuer all necessary pricing information and 
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any underwriter identification necessary to complete the Official Statement within twenty-four 
(24) hours after the award of Bonds. Additional copies of the final Official Statement may be 
obtained up to three months following the sale of the Bonds by a request and payment of costs to 
the financial consultant. The Issuer agrees to provide to the Purchaser at closing a certificate 
executed by appropriate officers of the Issuer acting in their official capacities, to the effect that as 
of the date of delivery the information contained in the Official Statement, and any supplement to 
the Official Statement, relating to the Issuer and the Bonds are true and correct in all material 
respects, and that the Official Statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact 
or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements therein, in light of the 
circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE: As more particularly described in the Official 
Statement, the Issuer will agree in the bond resolution or sales resolution to provide or cause to be 
provided, in accordance with the requirements of Rule 15c2-12 (the “Rule”) promulgated by the 
Securities and Exchange Commission, (i) on or prior to the end of the sixth month after the end of 
the fiscal year of the Issuer, commencing with the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, certain annual 
financial information and operating data, including audited financial statements for the preceding 
fiscal year, generally consistent with the information contained or cross-referenced in the Official 
Statement relating to the Bonds, (ii) timely notice of the occurrence of certain significant events 
with respect to the Bonds and (iii) timely notice of a failure by the Issuer to provide the required 
annual financial information on or before the date specified in (i) above.

BOND INSURANCE: In the event the Purchaser elects to obtain bond insurance for the 
Bonds, all costs and expenses related to such bond insurance shall be the responsibility of the 
Purchaser. The failure of such bond insurance to be issued at or before delivery of the Bonds shall 
not be a basis for the Purchaser to refuse to accept delivery of the Bonds. In the event the Purchaser 
obtains bond insurance, the bond insurer shall not be entitled to be designated as an addressee of 
any bond counsel opinion related to the Bonds, nor shall the bond insurer be entitled to a reliance 
letter associated with the same. If the Purchaser obtains bond insurance, the Issuer agrees to insert 
any reasonable and necessary insurance language in the Bonds.

CERTIFICATION REGARDING “ISSUE PRICE”: Please see Appendix __ to the 
Preliminary Official Statement for the Bonds, dated ____________, 20__, for information and 
requirements concerning establishing the issue price for the Bonds.

CLOSING DOCUMENTS: Drafts of all closing documents, including the form of Bond 
and bond counsel’s legal opinion, may be requested from Thrun Law Firm, P.C. Final closing 
documents will be in substantially the same form as the drafts provided. Closing documents will 
not be modified at the request of a bidder, regardless of whether the bidder’s proposal is accepted.

DELIVERY OF BONDS: The Issuer will furnish Bonds ready for execution at its 
expense. Bonds will be delivered without expense to the Purchaser at a place to be mutually agreed 
upon with the Purchaser. The usual closing documents, including a certificate that no litigation is 
pending affecting the issuance of the Bonds, will be delivered at the time of the delivery of the 
Bonds. If the Bonds are not tendered for delivery by twelve o’clock, noon, prevailing Eastern 
Time, on the 45th day following the date of sale, or the first business day thereafter if the 45th day 
is not a business day, the Purchaser may on that day, or any time thereafter until delivery of the 
Bonds, withdraw the proposal by serving notice of cancellation in writing, on the undersigned. 
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Accrued interest to the date of delivery of the Bonds shall be paid by the Purchaser at the time of 
delivery. Payment for the Bonds shall be made in federal reserve funds. Unless the Purchaser 
furnishes the Paying Agent with a list giving the denominations and names in which it wishes to 
have the certificates issued at least five (5) business days prior to delivery of the Bonds, the Bonds 
will be delivered in the form of a single certificate for each maturity registered in the name of the 
Purchaser, subject to the election under the “Optional DTC Book-Entry-Only” provisions herein. 

CUSIP NUMBERS: CUSIP numbers will be printed on the Bonds at the option of the 
Purchaser; however, neither the failure to print CUSIP numbers nor any improperly printed CUSIP 
numbers shall be cause for the Purchaser to refuse to take delivery of and pay the purchase price 
for the Bonds. Application for CUSIP numbers will be made by Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, 
LLC, municipal advisor to the Issuer. The CUSIP Service Bureau’s charge for the assignment of 
CUSIP identification numbers shall be paid by the Purchaser.

BIDDER CERTIFICATION - NOT “IRAN-LINKED BUSINESS”: By submitting a 
bid, the bidder shall be deemed to have certified that it is not an “Iran-Linked Business” as defined 
in Act 517, Public Acts of Michigan, 2012; MCL 129.311, et seq.

FURTHER INFORMATION may be obtained from Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, 
LLC, 2852 Eyde Parkway, Suite 150, East Lansing, Michigan 48823, telephone: (517) 321-0110.

THE RIGHT IS RESERVED TO REJECT ANY OR ALL BIDS.

ENVELOPES containing the bids should be plainly marked “Proposal for Waverly 
Community Schools 2022 School Building and Site Bonds, Series I.”

Secretary, Board of Education
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EXHIBIT C

FORM OF
CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

$65,000,000
WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

COUNTIES OF INGHAM, EATON AND CLINTON
STATE OF MICHIGAN

2022 SCHOOL BUILDING AND SITE BONDS, SERIES I
(GENERAL OBLIGATION - UNLIMITED TAX)

This Continuing Disclosure Agreement (the “Agreement”) is executed and delivered by 
Waverly Community Schools, Counties of Ingham, Eaton and Clinton, State of Michigan (the 
“Issuer”), in connection with the issuance of its $65,000,000 2022 School Building and Site Bonds, 
Series I (General Obligation - Unlimited Tax) (the “Bonds”). The Bonds are being issued pursuant 
to resolutions adopted by the Board of Education of the Issuer on December 13, 2021 and 
_________________, 2022 (together, the “Resolution”). The Issuer covenants and agrees as 
follows: 

SECTION 1. Purpose of the Disclosure Agreement. This Agreement is being executed and 
delivered by the Issuer for the benefit of the Bondholders and in order to assist the Participating 
Underwriter in complying with the Rule. The Issuer acknowledges that this Agreement does not 
address the scope of any application of Rule 10b-5 promulgated by the SEC pursuant to the 1934 
Act to the Annual Reports or notices of the Listed Events provided or required to be provided by 
the Issuer pursuant to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Definitions. In addition to the definitions set forth in the Resolution, which 
apply to any capitalized term used in this Agreement unless otherwise defined in this Section, the 
following capitalized terms shall have the following meanings: 

“Annual Report” shall mean any Annual Report provided by the Issuer pursuant to, and as 
described in, Sections 3 and 4 of this Agreement.

“Bondholder” means the registered owner of a Bond or any person which (a) has the power, 
directly or indirectly, to vote or consent with respect to, or to dispose of ownership of, any Bonds 
(including any person holding Bonds through nominees, depositories or other intermediaries), or 
(b) is treated as the owner of any Bond for federal income tax purposes.

“Dissemination Agent” means any agent designated as such in writing by the Issuer and 
which has filed with the Issuer a written acceptance of such designation, and such agent’s 
successors and assigns.

“EMMA” shall mean the MSRB’s Electronic Municipal Market Access which provides 
continuing disclosure services for the receipt and public availability of continuing disclosure 
documents and related information required by Rule 15c2-12 promulgated by the SEC.
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“Financial Obligation” shall mean (a) a debt obligation, (b) a derivative instrument entered 
into in connection with, or pledged as security or a source of payment for, an existing or planned 
debt obligation, or (c) a guarantee of (a) or (b) provided; however, that a “Financial Obligation” 
shall not include any municipal security for which a final official statement has been provided to 
the MSRB consistent with the Rule.

“Listed Events” shall mean any of the events listed in Section 5(a) of this Agreement.

“MSRB” shall mean the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board.

“1934 Act” shall mean the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

“Official Statement” shall mean the final Official Statement for the Bonds dated 
__________, 2022.

“Participating Underwriter” shall mean any of the original underwriters of the Bonds 
required to comply with the Rule in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

“Resolution” shall mean the resolutions duly adopted by the Issuer authorizing the 
issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds.

“Rule” shall mean Rule 15c2-12 promulgated by the SEC pursuant to the 1934 Act, as the 
same may be amended from time to time.

“SEC” shall mean the Securities and Exchange Commission.

“State” shall mean the State of Michigan.

SECTION 3. Provision of Annual Reports.

(a) Each year, the Issuer shall provide, or shall cause the Dissemination Agent to 
provide, on or prior to the end of the sixth month after the end of the fiscal year of the Issuer 
commencing with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, to EMMA an Annual Report for the 
preceding fiscal year which is consistent with the requirements of Section 4 of this Agreement. 
Currently, the Issuer’s fiscal year ends on June 30. In each case, the Annual Report may be 
submitted as a single document or as separate documents comprising a package, and may include 
by specific reference other information as provided in Section 4 of this Agreement; provided, 
however, that if the audited financial statements of the Issuer are not available by the deadline for 
filing the Annual Report, they shall be provided when and if available, and unaudited financial 
statements in a format similar to the financial statements contained in the Official Statement shall 
be included in the Annual Report.

(b) The Annual Report shall be submitted to EMMA either through a web-based 
electronic submission interface or through electronic computer-to-computer data connections with 
EMMA in accordance with the submission process, document format and configuration 
requirements established by the MSRB. The Annual Report shall also include all related 
information required by MSRB to accurately identify: (i) the category of information being 
provided; (ii) the period covered by the Annual Report; (iii) the issues or specific securities to 
which the Annual Report is related (including CUSIP number, Issuer name, state, issue 
description/securities name, dated date, maturity date, and/or coupon rate); (iv) the name of any 
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obligated person other than the Issuer; (v) the name and date of the document; and (vi) contact 
information for the Dissemination Agent or the Issuer’s submitter.

(c) If the Issuer is unable to provide to EMMA an Annual Report by the date required 
in subsection (a), the Issuer shall send a notice in a timely manner to the MSRB in substantially 
the form attached as Appendix A.

(d) If the Issuer’s fiscal year changes, the Issuer shall send a notice of such change to 
the MSRB in substantially the form attached as Appendix B. If such change will result in the 
Issuer’s fiscal year ending on a date later than the ending date prior to such change, the Issuer shall 
provide notice of such change to the MSRB on or prior to the deadline for filing the Annual Report 
in effect when the Issuer operated under its prior fiscal year. Such notice may be provided to the 
MSRB along with the Annual Report, provided that it is filed at or prior to the deadline described 
above.

SECTION 4. Content of Annual Reports. The Issuer’s Annual Report shall contain or 
include by reference the following: 

(a) audited financial statements of the Issuer prepared pursuant to State laws, 
administrative rules and guidelines and pursuant to accounting and reporting policies conforming 
in all material respects to generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to governmental 
units as such principles are prescribed, in part, by the Financial Accounting Standards Board and 
modified by the Government Accounting Standards Board and in effect from time to time; and

(b) additional annual financial information and operating data as set forth in the 
Official Statement under “CONTINUING DISCLOSURE”.

Any or all of the items listed above may be included by specific reference to other 
documents, including official statements of debt issues of the Issuer or related public entities, 
which previously have been provided to each of the Repositories or filed with the SEC. If the 
document included by specific reference is a final official statement, it must be available from the 
MSRB. The Issuer shall clearly identify each such other document so included by reference.

SECTION 5. Reporting of Significant Events.

(a) The Issuer covenants to provide, or cause to be provided, notice in a timely manner 
not in excess of ten business days of the occurrence of any of the following events with respect to 
the Bonds in accordance with the Rule: 

(1) principal and interest payment delinquencies;
(2) non-payment related defaults, if material;
(3) unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties;
(4) unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties;
(5) substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform;
(6) adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of 

proposed or final determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue 
(IRS Form 5701-TEB) or other material notices or determinations with 
respect to the tax status of the security, or other material events affecting 
the tax status of the security;
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(7) modifications to rights of security holders, if material;
(8) bond calls, if material, and tender offers;
(9) defeasances;
(10) release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the 

securities, if material;
(11) rating changes;
(12) bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the Issuer or other 

obligated person;
(13) the consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving the 

Issuer or other obligated person or the sale of all or substantially all of the 
assets of the Issuer or other obligated person, other than in the ordinary 
course of business, the entry into a definitive agreement to undertake such 
an action or the termination of a definitive agreement relating to any such 
actions, other than pursuant to its terms, if material;

(14) appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a 
trustee, if material;

(15) incurrence of a Financial Obligation of the Issuer or other obligated person, 
if material, or agreement to covenants, events of default, remedies, priority 
rights, or other similar terms of a Financial Obligation of the Issuer or other 
obligated person, any of which affect security holders, if material;

(16) default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms, or 
other similar events under the terms of a Financial Obligation of the Issuer 
or other obligated person, any of which reflect financial difficulties.

(b) Whenever the Issuer obtains knowledge of the occurrence of a Listed Event, the 
Issuer shall as soon as possible determine if such event would constitute material information for 
the Bondholders, provided that any event other than those listed under Section 5(a)(2), (6), (7), 
(8), (10), (13), (14) or (15) above will always be deemed to be material. Events listed under Section 
5(a)(6) and (8) above will always be deemed to be material except with respect to that portion of 
those events which must be determined to be material.

(c) The Issuer shall promptly cause a notice of the occurrence of a Listed Event, 
determined to be material in accordance with the Rule, to be electronically filed with EMMA, 
together with a significant event notice cover sheet substantially in the form attached as 
Appendix C. In connection with providing a notice of the occurrence of a Listed Event described 
in Section 5(a)(9) above, the Issuer shall include in the notice explicit disclosure as to whether the 
Bonds have been escrowed to maturity or escrowed to call, as well as appropriate disclosure of the 
timing of maturity or call.

(d) The Issuer acknowledges that the “rating changes” referred to above in Section 
5(a)(11) of this Agreement may include, without limitation, any change in any rating on the Bonds 
or other indebtedness for which the Issuer is liable, or on any indebtedness for which the State is 
liable.

(e) The Issuer acknowledges that it is not required to provide a notice of a Listed Event 
with respect to credit enhancement when the credit enhancement is added after the primary offering 
of the Bonds, the Issuer does not apply for or participate in obtaining such credit enhancement, 
and such credit enhancement is not described in the Official Statement.
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SECTION 6. Termination of Reporting Obligation. 

(a) The Issuer’s obligations under this Agreement shall terminate upon the legal 
defeasance of the Resolution or the prior redemption or payment in full of all of the Bonds.

(b) This Agreement, or any provision hereof, shall be null and void in the event that 
the Issuer (i) receives an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel, addressed to the Issuer, 
to the effect that those portions of the Rule, which require such provisions of this Agreement, do 
not or no longer apply to the Bonds, whether because such portions of the Rule are invalid, have 
been repealed, amended or modified, or are otherwise deemed to be inapplicable to the Bonds, as 
shall be specified in such opinion, and (ii) delivers notice to such effect to the MSRB.

SECTION 7. Dissemination Agent. The Issuer, from time to time, may appoint or engage 
a Dissemination Agent to assist it in carrying out its obligations under this Agreement, and may 
discharge any such Dissemination Agent, with or without appointing a successor Dissemination 
Agent.

SECTION 8. Amendment. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, this 
Agreement may be amended, and any provision of this Agreement may be waived to the effect 
that: 

(a) such amendment or waiver is made in connection with a change in circumstances 
that arises from a change in legal requirements, a change in law or a change in the identity, nature 
or status of the Issuer, or the types of business in which the Issuer is engaged;

(b) this Agreement as so amended or taking into account such waiver, would have 
complied with the requirements of the Rule at the time of the primary offering of the Bonds, after 
taking into account any amendments or interpretations of the Rule, as well as any change in 
circumstances, in the opinion of independent legal counsel; and

(c) such amendment or waiver does not materially impair the interests of the 
Bondholders, in the opinion of independent legal counsel.

If the amendment or waiver results in a change to the annual financial information required 
to be included in the Annual Report pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement, the first Annual 
Report that contains the amended operating data or financial information shall explain, in narrative 
form, the reasons for the amendment and the impact of such change in the type of operating data 
or financial information being provided. If the amendment or waiver involves a change in the 
accounting principles to be followed in preparing financial statements, the Annual Report for the 
year in which the change is made shall present a comparison between the financial statements or 
information prepared based on the new accounting principles and those prepared based on the 
former accounting principles. The comparison should include a qualitative discussion of such 
differences and the impact of the changes on the presentation of the financial information. To the 
extent reasonably feasible, the comparison should also be quantitative. A notice of the change in 
the accounting principles should be sent by the Issuer to the MSRB. Further, if the annual financial 
information required to be provided in the Annual Report can no longer be generated because the 
operations to which it related have been materially changed or discontinued, a statement to that 
effect shall be included in the first Annual Report that does not include such information.
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SECTION 9. Additional Information. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to 
prevent the Issuer from disseminating any other information, using the means of dissemination set 
forth in this Agreement or any other means of communication, or including any other information 
in any Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event, in addition to that which is required 
by this Agreement. If the Issuer chooses to include any information in any Annual Report or notice 
of occurrence of a Listed Event in addition to that which is specifically required by this Agreement, 
the Issuer shall have no obligation under this Agreement to update such information or include it 
in any future Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event.

SECTION 10. Default. In the event of a failure of the Issuer to comply with any provision 
of this Agreement, any Bondholder may take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate, 
including seeking mandamus or specific performance by court order, to cause the Issuer to comply 
with its obligations under this Agreement. A default under this Agreement shall not be deemed an 
Event of Default under the Resolution or the Bonds, and the sole remedy under this Agreement in 
the event of any failure of the Issuer to comply with the Agreement shall be an action to compel 
performance.

SECTION 11. Duties of Dissemination Agent. The Dissemination Agent shall have only 
such duties as are specifically set forth in this Agreement.

SECTION 12. Beneficiaries. This Agreement shall inure solely to the benefit of the Issuer, 
the Dissemination Agent, the Participating Underwriter, and the Bondholders and shall create no 
rights in any other person or entity.

SECTION 13. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in 
accordance with the laws of the State, and any suits and actions arising out of this Agreement shall 
be instituted in a court of competent jurisdiction in the State. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to 
the extent this Agreement addresses matters of federal securities laws, including the Rule, this 
Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with such federal securities laws and 
official interpretations thereof.

WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COUNTIES OF INGHAM, EATON AND 

CLINTON
STATE OF MICHIGAN

By:_______________________________________
Its:    Superintendent

Dated:   , 2022
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APPENDIX A

NOTICE TO THE MSRB OF FAILURE TO FILE ANNUAL REPORT

Name of Issuer: Waverly Community Schools, Ingham, Eaton and Clinton Counties, 
Michigan

Name of Bond Issue: 2022 School Building and Site Bonds, Series I (General Obligation - 
Unlimited Tax) 

Date of Bonds: , 2022

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Issuer has not provided an Annual Report with 
respect to the above-named Bonds as required by Section 3 of its Continuing Disclosure 
Agreement with respect to the Bonds. The Issuer anticipates that the Annual Report will be filed 
by _____________.

WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COUNTIES OF INGHAM, EATON AND 

CLINTON
STATE OF MICHIGAN

By: _____________________________________
Its:    Superintendent

Dated:   _______________________
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APPENDIX B

NOTICE TO THE MSRB OF CHANGE IN ISSUER’S FISCAL YEAR

Name of Issuer: Waverly Community Schools, Ingham, Eaton and Clinton Counties, 
Michigan

Name of Bond Issue: 2022 School Building and Site Bonds, Series I (General Obligation - 
Unlimited Tax) 

Date of Bonds: , 2022

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Issuer’s fiscal year has changed. Previously, the 
Issuer’s fiscal year ended on ______________. It now ends on _________________.

WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
COUNTIES OF INGHAM, EATON AND 

CLINTON
STATE OF MICHIGAN

By: _____________________________________
Its:    Superintendent

Dated:   

43



APPENDIX C 

SIGNIFICANT EVENT NOTICE COVER SHEET

This cover sheet and significant event notice should be provided in an electronic format to the Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board pursuant to Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12(b)(5)(i)(C) and (D).

Issuer’s and/or other Obligated Person’s Name:  

Issuer’s Six-Digit CUSIP Number(s):  

or Nine-Digit CUSIP Number(s) to which this significant event notice relates:  

Number of pages of attached significant event notice:  

Description of Significant Events Notice (Check One): 

1.            Principal and interest payment delinquencies
2.            Non-payment related defaults
3.            Unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties
4.            Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties
5.            Substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform
6.            Adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or final 

determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701-TEB) or other material 
notices or determinations with respect to the tax status of the security, or other material events 
affecting the tax status of the security

7.            Modifications to rights of security holders
8.            Bond calls
9.            Tender offers
10.            Defeasances
11.            Release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the securities
12.            Rating changes
13.            Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the Issuer or other obligated person
14.            The consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving the Issuer or other obligated 

person or the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Issuer or other obligated person, other 
than in the ordinary course of business, the entry into a definitive agreement to undertake such an 
action or the termination of a definitive agreement relating to any such actions, other than pursuant 
to its terms

15.            Appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee
16.            Incurrence of a financial obligation of the Issuer or other obligated person
17.            Agreement to covenants, events of default, remedies, priority rights, or other similar terms of a 

financial obligation that affect security holders
18.            Default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms, or other similar events under 

the terms of a financial obligation of the Issuer or other obligated person that reflect financial 
difficulties

19.            Other significant event notice (specify) 

I hereby represent that I am authorized by the issuer or its agent to distribute this information publicly: 

Signature:  

Name:   Title:  

Employer:  

Address:  

City, State, Zip Code:  

Voice Telephone Number:  (                        )

The MSRB Gateway is www.msrb.org or through the EMMA portal at emma.msrb.org/submission/ 
Submission_Portal.aspx. Contact the MSRB at (703) 797-6600 with questions regarding this form or the 
dissemination of this notice. The cover sheet and notice may also be faxed to the MAC at (313) 963-0943.

C-1
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
DECEMBER 13, 2021

Report #21-34

FOR ACTION***

Subject:
Amending the start time of all BOE meetings to 6:00 p.m. beginning January 2022

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education amend the start time of all future Board of Education 
meetings to 6:00 p.m. effective January 2022.

Statement of Purpose:
The purpose of this proposal is to adjust the start time to accommodate staff and BOE member schedules.

Budget Impact:
No budget impact

Historical Perspective:
Historically, the district BOE meetings have started at 6:30 p.m.  
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